
 

 

 
 

January 20, 2022 

Re: Far East Freeway, Project 1 – I-70/I-270/Brice Road Interchanges PIDs 95639, 98232, 99959 

Dear Neighbor: 

In December 2021 we notified the public regarding the subject project and the updated plans to improve 
the Interstate 70 corridor, specifically at the I-70/I-270 and I-70/Brice Road interchanges. As a recap, the 
proposed project will improve safety and traffic flow by reducing merges and weaves. Construction will be 
accomplished in phases. Construction on Phase 1 (PID 95639) is currently scheduled to begin in Summer 
2022.  Phases 2 and 3 (PID 98232) will be constructed as one project and is estimated to begin in 2024.  
Phase 4 (PID 99959) is not yet funded. 

Previous correspondence and public meeting information in 2012 and 2013 indicated that the Cornerstone 
Columbus Apartments located on Chatford Drive would need to be acquired in Phase 2 of construction in 
order for the project to be built. However, the project has been redesigned in order to avoid this apartment 
complex and therefore is no longer considered a relocation as part of this project. No residential or business 
relocations will be required for any phase of the project. 

Updated studies (2021) indicate that no cultural resources listed or eligible for listing on the National 
Register of Historic Places will be impacted as part of this project. Additionally, no public parks or 
recreation areas will be impacted.  

ODOT received 24 comments from the public regarding various aspects of the proposed project. Below is a 
list of those comments with the corresponding response from ODOT.     

Respectfully, 
 
Marci Lininger 
ODOT District 6 
District Environmental Coordinator 
400 E William Street 
Delaware, OH 43015 
740-833-8065 
 
 
cc:  Dirk Gross, P.E., Project Manager; Toni Turowski, District Planning Engineer; Brooke Ebsersole, District 
Public Information Officer 
 



   

 

 
1. How is James Road to Rte 104 W affected? Now, I feel like I'm taking my life in my hands, as it is 

almost impossible to see the Rte. 33 traffic and getting across 3 lanes is dangerous.  
 
ODOT Response:  
As part of a related safety project (PID 113744) that begins in 2023, the Petzinger Rd. intersection 
will be converted to a signalized RCUT with permitted U-turns at I-70 and Winchester Pike in 
Columbus. Additionally, U.S. 33 southbound will be aligned south of Petzinger Rd. to eliminate James 
Rd. left entrance and weave to SR 104 exit. 
 

2. Thank you, ODOT. The cloverleaf merge and exit ramp at I-270 S onto I-70 E has been the most 
treacherous merge and death trap intersection in Ohio for far too long. We live in Pickerington 
and could not be happier this project is approved and will soon be underway.  Please tackle the 
addition of a new Eastbound I-70 ramp for Pickerington at Wagram Road or Tollgate Road. 
Ridiculous that 256 is the only way out of Pickerington East Bound between 256 and 310. 
 
ODOT Response: 
The interchange for SR 256 is part of a related project (PID 96808), which includes ramps at Taylor 
Road interconnected to SR 256.  
 

3. Does Phase 1 of the Far East Project include adding a third lane in each direction of I-70 
underneath I-270? I'm sure you are aware that east-bound traffic backs up weekday afternoons 
because I-70 goes from 3 lanes to 2 underneath I-270. Eliminating this unnecessary lane 
reduction would both ease congestion and reduce the potential for accidents because traffic 
won't slow down like it has to now. 
 
ODOT Response: 
Yes, the first project that begins in 2022 will add a lane on I-70 east between I-270 and Brice Rd. 
Phases 2 & 3 will then add a lane on I-70 west between Brice Rd. and I-270 along with other inbound 
ramp improvements. 
 

4. Will you be putting up noise barriers along the 70 east interstate beyond the Blacklick Eastern Rd 
exit. Also due to the amount of growth in the area additional entrance and exits would help as 
well. 
 
ODOT Response: 
As part of a related project (PID 96808), noise studies will need to be completed to determine if 
noise mitigation (e.g. noise walls) are warranted. At this  time, it has not been determined if noise 
mitigation will be included in this project. 
 

5. As a resident of Pickerington, improvements need to extend from Hamilton Road (East side) to 
past Diley Road. These improvements not only should incorporate additional lanes of travel in 
both directions to relieve current traffic flow issues, but should also incorporate potential 
residential growth in all these cities in and around the freeway entrance/exit ramps. Currently 
here in Pickerington residential housing is exploding. Simply put we may need a third or 4th high 
school at the rate growth is occurring. Getting out of Pickerington on various days and times is 
akin to leaving a rock concert at a local concert venue. It should not be that way. In fact the only 
reason it is like this is because planning for residential growth has been underestimated in the 
past and now counties, cities and ODOT are playing catch up. Additionally, Hill Road from US 33 
to I-70 needs to be improved to handle the flow of traffic to US 33 and to I-70. The diving line for 
those improvements needs to be the intersection of Hill and Diley Road. Going south from Diley 



   

 

Road needs to be 4 lanes with curbs and sidewalks (no open ditches). North of Diley Road it 
needs to be 7 lanes. 3 north and 3 southbound lanes with a turn lane. The intersection at Hill 
and SR 204 needs enhanced to accommodate the flow of traffic into and out of the city. 
Currently with the explosion of employee wages, costs can be expected to increase across the 
board. Therefore raising the costs of these projects not to mention finding sufficient employees 
to complete these jobs will be harder than normal but not impossible. The only way the city of 
Pickerington can thrive is if people can get into and out of the city. Try to think of Pickerington 
as the new Dublin and help us get the access we need to the roads without sitting in traffic for 
hoursJust as good for thought. My spouse works for BWC on Spring Street in downtown 
Columbus. This is approximately 16 miles from there to my home. On a great day I can reach 
that location in under 30 minutes. Most nights going home we arrived between 60 - 120 minutes! 
16 miles should not take 120 minutes ever. Please feel free to contact me for additional 
discussion regarding the traffic stagnation on the east side of Columbus that has been a problem 
for a very long time. I have lived out here since 2000! 

 
ODOT Response: 
This comment refers to Diley Rd. at U.S. 33, and does not involve I-70. All the other issues 
referenced are local roads and locally controlled state routes within Pickerington. 
 

6. This entire problem can be fixed with the addition one one elevated ramp to the center by pass 
lanes on I-270 and additional lanes in the center of I-70 both West and East. This would cost way 
less than the proposed 4 stage project. I cannot draw it for you in this message but consider an 
elevated/bridged ramp for west bound I-70 from the center lane to the center lane of I-270N 
inner bypass lanes. At the same time and the same bridge I270S center lane bypass lanes to the 
center lane I-70E. This would required to use the berm lane on the 270N/S by pass lanes for a 
short distance until it can merge with the existing lanes. The same would apply on I-70E/W 
additional lane until past Brice road then merge to existing I-70E/W. There is already the space 
needed for these lanes. Entry/Exit on and off of this ramp would be like a wish bone to a two 
lane bridge (one lane in each direction). If you leave all the other existing ramps in place this 
new ramp would be dedicated to only I270S to I-70E (no Brice road exit allowed). Same would 
apply for I-70W to I-270N (no Main st exit). The existing ramps would provide access to those 
exits and free up traffic for the loops that exist to flow without backing up. This would be a one 
stage project and no closures would be needed to complete. Please consider my idea because it 
will fix the problem and save so much money. You can reach me for additional details, and I 
would appreciate a response to my idea. I have lived in Pickerington for over 30 years and work 
at the Airport and travel this interchange everyday. Lets fix it now!!  

 
ODOT Response: 
The elevated ramps recommended would be left exit and entrances which are not typically used 
because they aren’t intuitive to drivers and are less safe due to the requirement to merge from the 
left. The elevated ramps as designed from the right are similar in cost. Retaining the loop ramps at I-
270 for Brice Road use was evaluated but ultimately rejected due to cost because of the need to 
address weaving both between the loop ramps and on I-70 between I-270 and Brice Road. 
 

7. Well, it's about time this is taken care of! For years we've suffered with the traffic jams this ill-
conceived part of the freeway. 

 
ODOT Response: 
Thank you for your comment. 
 



   

 

8. I can't tell from the drawings, but will this add any lanes on the short stretch on 70 east between 
Hamilton road and 270 ? That section narrows essentially to two lanes with the 270 south exit, 
and traffic always backs up at afternoon rush hour even when there are no accidents.  

 
ODOT Response: 
None of the phases of the I-270/Brice interchange project will provide the fourth or auxiliary lane 
between Hamilton Road and I-270. There is a project for additional improvements at Hamilton Road 
(PID 96807) that will build those lanes, but there is no approved funding yet to provide that work. 
There was safety funding that builds some of the interchange improvements at Hamilton Road, but 
did not complete the work including the auxiliary freeway lanes. 
 

9. How about fixing the stupid intersection I270 south to I70 East. That traffic is horrendous!! You 
have to merge with traffic coming from 70 West to 270 South. There are sooooo many accidents! 
That’s what really needs fixed!! I was just sitting in the traffic and not moving and was almost hit 
TWICE and I wasn’t even moving. Please Please fix that highway.  

 
ODOT Response: 
That is a primary intent of this project. Construction on this phase will begin in 2022. 
 

10. I am a resident of Haaf Farms and I am concerned about the Taylor road project. I’m concerned 
because we are the second house off the Taylor road entrance. We already have a lot of noise 
and traffic as it is, but once that is opened up, I’m concerned that it’s only going to get even 
louder, more traffic through our neighborhood when traffic accidents occur on the freeway. I 
also noticed that you are taking an expanding the road to a two lane. Looking at the plans, I see 
many of my neighbors will lose land and put them even closer to the traffic. Also, there is a hill 
built to take take away the view of the off ramp and that will have to come down for the other 
lane. I want to know what you’re going to do to keep our residence and kids safe with the uptick 
in traffic and also what you are going to do about the noise since this is going to now become a 
major roadway?  

 
ODOT Response: 
Traffic volumes are expected to increase in the area due to expected residential and commercial 
growth in the area.  As part of a related interchange project (PID 96808), noise studies will need to 
be completed to determine if noise mitigation (e.g. noise walls) are warranted.  At this time, it has 
not been determined if noise mitigation will be included in the project.  
 
As far as adjacent properties are concerned, the concepts presented on the project website will be 
refined.  At this point, specific right of way impacts are not known.  Options for roadway widening 
will be evaluated to lessen the amount of right of way (both residential and commercial) impacted. 
 
Safety countermeasures will also be in mind as options are evaluated for roadway intersections and 
access points.  Defined pedestrian/bicycle accommodations will need to be considered with the 
proposed changes to Taylor Road.  Those pedestrian/bicycle accommodations have not been fully 
developed as part of the conceptual drawings presented on the project website.  The number and 
locations of private and public accesses will also be evaluated to ensure pedestrian safety is 
considered. Many more details will be shared as the plans are developed.  
 
 
 
 



   

 

11. Made a split on I70 westbound to I270 and I70 before Brice road exit. Getting on freeway 
westbound from Brice rd will be split to i270 - right lane going merging with the freeway on the 
right side, going to i70 west to the left. Entrance to the freeway from Brice has to be made with 
a bridge going over the i70 to i270 and widened. By doing so you will remove a bottleneck 
merger from Brice rd and change over to i270 

 
ODOT Response: 
That is essentially included in the project design. 
 

12. I grew up on the East side and I am 63. Every other interchange on 270 has been renovated some 
more than once and you all are just now getting to this side of town. I appreciate your efforts 
and the southbound 270 to 70 must be the highest priority as it is dangerous 

 
ODOT Response: 
The east part of I-270 provided more capacity initially than the west and north. The massive 
development in the north and west created more congestion on I-270 in the 1990's than was 
experienced on the east side in that era. With those initial north and west improvements completed 
in 2000-2010, the east freeway became the next in line for significant improvements. As more 
development and population increases happen, ODOT will continue to plan the next series of 
projects. Several are already in planning or various stages of development. 
 

13. Yes, we need some improvement on that intersection. 
 

ODOT Response: 
Thank you for your comment. 
 

14. Definitely 270 south to 70 East is a priority and fly over using space from 270 south to 70 west is 
best route. Taylor road bridge and ramp to 70 west will definitely reduce 256 / 70 congestion 
with all the development east of Milnor Rd. It should be # 2 on priority. 

 
ODOT Response: 
A related project at Taylor Road (PID 96808) is currently in development. 
 

15. Please ensure improved connectability for pedestrians and cyclists in this area. Currently the 
Blacklick Greenways Trail is the only North/South passage that doesn't put you in heavy traffic 
and there is no east/west passage until you get up to Tech Center Drive. There have been 
proposals for increased access, but they keep getting pushed out so far into the future that I will 
never get to use them as I am 67. 

 
ODOT Response: 
This is primarily an interstate freeway project and plans for bike trails and roadway accommodations 
are generally on the local streets under the direction of the cities of Columbus and Reynoldsburg. 
Where shared use paths or on-road facilities have been identified, they are being included in the 
project. for example, a path is included along the east side of Brice Road throughout the project 
including on the widened bridge of Brice Road over I-70. It will connect to the new path on Tussing 
Road at the Brice Road intersection and connect to new or existing paths north of the interchange. 
 
 
 



   

 

16. Has any thought been given to allow eastbound I-70 traffic better access to the Brice rd exit. It 
appears that you can only access the Brice exit from 270 or you need to make the Brice exit 
decision far in advance of the Brice exit. 

 
ODOT Response: 
Please keep in mind that we are working in a limited amount of space, primarily within the existing 
interchange footprint to minimize impacts and reduce costs. There is not enough distance between 
where I-270 comes on and Brice Rd. to safely provide a downstream ramp to Brice Rd. from I-70. 
 

17. This is very exciting project and long over due, what measures does ODOT have in place to make 
sure businesses are not severely impacted by the construction changes. It is imperative that 
vehicles have adequate access to be able to patron the businesses in the Brice Rd Cooridor 
during times of construction. 

 
ODOT Response: 
The maintenance of traffic for the Brice Road phase has not yet been developed, but every effort 
will be made to keep traffic flowing as well as possible during construction. The Brice Rd. bridge 
replacement over I-70 will be the most complicated part of that work, but we will likely maintain at 
least two lanes in each direction throughout. As the project progresses, we will stay in close 
communication with area businesses to provide as much notification as possible.  
 

18. I used to live in Turnberry Farms from 1998 to 2001. I promised myself that I would never 
consider living in that area again until they fixed those roads up… I hope the powers that be 
realize they just need to start widening I 70 NOW, with at least five lanes on each side between 
Columbus and Buckeye Lake. The Taylor Road interchange needs to start construction NOW, to 
accommodate 12 lanes of I-70 underneath (6 lanes of traffic in each direction for future 
expansion of the highway).. Heck, even consider a HOV express tolled road that would allow for 
I-70 traffic to flow from 33 to beyond Taylor Road in order to help folks bypass these three to 
four east side I-70 interchanges altogether. Consideration of a new I-270 interchange around The 
Eastland Mall area would help to alleviate I-70 congestion and offer a way to revitalize this area, 
along with an exit off of 270 into the Chantry Road or Scarborough Road area. This helps with 
folks getting off the Brice Road South exit and then try to make the left in Tussing. It’s always a 
NASCAR weave that leads to accidents and near misses. The infrastructure bill has passed. Money 
is going to be available soon… Contract this work out like they do in Texas. But get going like 
yesterday with a sense of urgency, BECAUSE YOU GUYS ARE SUPER LATE..!!!! 
 
ODOT response: 
 
The overall Far East Freeway study was limited to I-70 from Livingston Road interchange to Taylor 
Road and did not extend further into Licking County. The study was also limited to interchange 
updates and not mainline freeway capacity, although auxiliary lanes (lanes that add/drop between 
adjacent interchanges) are part of the project from Hamilton Road to SR 256/Taylor Road. Space was 
reserved for an additional future lane each direction in the median, but again was not proposed for 
construction within the scope of the Far East Freeway study and resulting projects such as this at I-
270 and Brice Road. Other interchanges on I-270 are also beyond the scope of the Far East Freeway 
study.  
 
This project for I-270 and Brice Road does address the weaving traffic from the I-70 east ramp to 
Tussing Road, and a related interchange project (PID 96808) is being developed at SR 256/Taylor Rd. 
 



   

 

19. I hope there are plans to start working on a Mink Street interchange off of I-70 as well. Mink 
Street is going to potentially be an important transportation corridor between Pickerington and 
New Albany. This will help to alleviate traffic in the targeted area by widening Mink Street with 
the addition of the I-70 interchange.  
 
ODOT response: 
 
A Mink Street interchange was investigated many years ago but ultimately was not pursued. Fairfield 
and Licking Counties are currently investigating north-south local connections, and ODOT is being 
kept informed as they proceed with their planning concepts.   
 

20. The congestion begins further east at 256 especially early morning rush hour, this construction 
will add to the confusion and commute back up. What is your plan to keep this from happening. 
It is already a logistical nightmare to get onto 70 from 256. Will you be rerouting traffic around 
Brixe Road construction? 
 
ODOT response: 
 
ODOT will make every effort to maintain traffic with minimal impacts during construction. Most of 
the work is added to the outside of the existing lanes so the expectation is the same number of lanes 
should be maintained with occasional shifting of exiting/entering traffic as ramps are built. There 
may be short term closures or detours when overhead bridges are built, but those tend to be done in 
overnight periods of low traffic volumes. 
 

21. Can’t wait for this to get started!! It’s long overdue! 
 
ODOT response: 
Thank you for your comment. 
 

22. It is about time ODOT is getting around to fixing the congestion issue around here. The entrance 
from 70 east to 270 at Brice is too dangerous and going the opposite direction traveling east 
exiting off of 270 south to 70 east is RIDICULOUS at rush hour.  
 
ODOT response: 
Thank you for your comment. 
 

23. We need a noise abatement wall along the. I70 westbound from Brice to around the right corner 
to east Main exit 
 
ODOT response: 
 
A noise wall will be built through most of that section. All impacted residents have been contacted 
and where supported, a noise wall will be provided.   
 

24. Came across this by chance and am elated to see something happening with the I70/I270 
interchange, particularly the I270 south to I70 east ramp (though I don't use it often myself) and 
the I70 east to Brice Rd exits. These were obviously not designed for the current amounts of 
traffic and the blended on/off merging has become a huge pain on multiple fronts. One concern, 
though. The two renderings differ a bit for the number of southbound Brice Rd lanes, how the 
ramp from I70 merges into that, and access from that off ramp to the double-left to Tussing Rd. 
It looks like traffic signals will be added for Brice southbound and at the end of the I70 east to 



   

 

Brice south off ramp. Given the current free-for-all merge there now with a single exit lane into 
2 southbound lanes that, in short order before a major intersection, adds a heavily-used double 
left & eventually throws in an "oh, darnit" right-only at the last moment, I'm sure this light would 
be needed anyway. So, with the hope that the Brice Rd detail rendering is the more-accurate, 
will traffic from the 3-lane exit from I70 east onto 4-lane Brice Rd south still have an opportunity 
for the double-left to Tussing Rd? Aside from the existing busy residential areas there now, 
Tussing is seeing additional apartment complex development in the area and I'm sure much of 
that traffic will be coming home from the downtown direction each day. Although I'm not looking 
forward to the construction period (really just 1.5 years?), thank you! But, we survived the 2 
year (road gone, we're down to the dirt, gotta find another way) I-70 rebuild several years ago. 
This one seems like it will be so much more worth it. 
 
ODOT response: 
 
The problems of weaving of ramp traffic from eastbound I-70 to Tussing Road was a major goal of the 
design to resolve. The original design required I-70 east traffic destined for Tussing to use the loop 
ramp, and turn left on Brice Road entering only into the left turn lanes for Tussing Road. Eastbound 
I-70 traffic destined for Scarborough Road and southbound Brice Road would use the existing ramp 
entering on the right side of Brice Road. 
 
The design was simplified to keep all exiting traffic destined for southbound Brice, Scarborough, and 
Tussing Roads to use the existing ramp, but use a signal that alternates ramp traffic and the 
southbound Brice Road traffic coming from the north side of the interchange. This configuration has 
worked well in many other places across Ohio, including the Hilliard Rome Road interchange on I-70 
on the west side of Columbus. This design allows the ramp traffic to cross to the left turn lanes for 
Tussing Road unimpeded by Brice Road traffic. 
 
This project uses most of the existing roadway and adds onto the outside of the freeway, so impacts 
to existing traffic during construction will be much less than the downtown projects that completely 
reconfigured the roadway alignments and elevations. We expect most of the I-270 ramps to stay in 
operation until the new ones are built, and then traffic shifted to the new ramp when completed. 
Brice Road ramps will have shifting traffic as the new ramps are built on a similar alignment to the 
existing ones. 

  


